PROCLAMATION

HONORING ALPHA KAPPA ALPHA SORORITY INCORPORATED, EPSILON XI OMEGA CHAPTER

WHEREAS, the health, safety and wellbeing of residents is of primary concern for the County of San Diego and on July 13, 2010, the San Diego County Board of Supervisors adopted the Live Well San Diego vision to achieve the County's vision of safe, healthy, and thriving communities; and

WHEREAS, the Live Well San Diego vision is about uniting all sectors—business, schools, military and veteran's organizations, community- and faith-based organizations, and all levels of government—in order to bring about positive change; and

WHEREAS, the Epsilon Xi Omega chapter of Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority, Incorporated, has a long and decorated history of serving San Diego County, and has helped the community through service projects, fundraisers, scholarship opportunities, educational advancement, social policy, motivating change, and committing to community excellence; and

WHEREAS, the Epsilon Xi Omega chapter of Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority provides vital services to the black community in the U.S. and globally by organizing fundraising events, and contribute financially to local students attending historically Black Universities and Colleges, as well as others institutions throughout the nation.

WHEREAS, the Epsilon Xi Omega chapter of Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority dedicated a playground learning station at the Earth lab in the Diamond District of Encanto and participate in local parades and walks, such as the annual Martin Luther King Parade, National Alliances on Mental Illness, YMCA Walk a Mile in Her Shoes, and the Susan B. Komen Breast Cancer walks, and

WHEREAS, the Epsilon Xi Omega chapter of Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority is committed to continuing to advance Live Well San Diego into the future, and is embracing strategies of this vision in ways such as continuing its legacy program with the Leadership AKAdemy Ball for African American young ladies. These efforts contribute to their collective impact in that they enhance the social, economic, and educational well-being of local, national, and international communities; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT PROCLAIMED by Chairwoman Greg Cox and all members of the San Diego County Board of Supervisors on this 21st day of November 2020 that they commend **Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority Incorporated, Epsilon Xi Omega Chapter** for its outstanding service, leadership, and commitment to the health and wellness of county residents, and do hereby declare this day to be the "ALPHA KAPPA ALPHA SORORITY INCORPORATED, **EPSILON XI OMEGA CHAPTER LIVE WELL SAN DIEGO DAY"** throughout San Diego County.